# City of Mauldin Parks and Recreation Facility Rental Fees and Guidelines

## <u>FEES</u>

**Buildings (Gym & Rooms @ Senior Center, and Fields)** Gym, Room Rentals, and Fields have a two-hour minimum.

## Fields / Outside Basketball Courts – (2 hour minimum)

- Baseball / Softball and Basketball
  - \$25.00 per hour, per field or court
  - \$25.00 per field if lights needed
  - \$50.00 per field to drag and line baseball / softball fields (1 time only)
- Soccer / Football (Sunset Field is broken into 2 fields because of its size)
  - \$50.00 per hour, per field (half field)
  - \$100.00 per hour, per field (full field)

#### **Tournament Rental**

- ALL DIAMOND FIELDS
  - \$1,000 (fee covers marking start of the day and touch up mid-day, as tournament schedule allows)
  - \$50 per hour staffing fee (1 Recreation Department employee and 1 Public Works Department employee)
  - 2-day rental (Saturday and Sunday)

### **GYMS** – (2 hour minimum)

- Ray Hopkins Gym
  - \$50 per hour
- Sports Center Gym
  - \$60 per hour Half Court (Small Full court)
  - \$120 per hour Full Court (Official Full-Size Court)
- Staffing Cost
  - o \$20 per hour

#### **Guidelines**

- 1. Activities sponsored by the Mauldin Parks and Recreation Department will have priority in all cases.
- 2. Admission charges, sales, and other profit-making activities will not be allowed.
- 3. Alcoholic beverages and / or other intoxicants or persons under the influence of intoxicants will not be allowed.
- 4. Smoking is not allowed on City of Mauldin facilities and fields.
- 5. The renter is responsible for any damages to property.
- 6. The renter is responsible for setting up and cleaning the facility or field. This includes making sure all trash is gathered and put into a trash bag and placed at one main location.

- 7. The reservation must be cancelled seven (7) days in advance in order to get a partial refund or to reschedule the rental. A \$10.00 administrative fee will be charged for any cancellation.
- 8. Groups will abide by all laws governing the City of Mauldin and the State of South Carolina.
- 9. Scheduling of groups will be at the discretion of the Recreation Director and in the interest of the City of Mauldin.
- 10. Security to be provided by the renter may be required by the City of Mauldin at the discretion of the Recreation Director.
- 11. Certificate of Insurance showing liability coverage of a minimum limit of \$1,00,000. The certificate shall name the City of Mauldin as an additional insured.